
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

Major Applications 
Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Peter Curling 

Councillor Janet Duncan 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor John Morgan 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Brian Stead 

Councillor David Yarrow 

 

   

Date: WEDNESDAY, 11 
JANUARY 2017 
 

 

Time: 6.00 PM 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  

Published: Tuesday, 3 January 2017 

 Contact: Luke Taylor 
Tel: 01895 250693 
Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk  

 

This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=325&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

 
Travel and parking 
 
Bus routes 427, U1, U3, U4 and U
[...]
and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4 

4 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

5 To confirm that the items marked in Part 1 will be considered inpublic 
and those items marked in Part 2 will be heard in private 

 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Major Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

6 Lidl, Former Imperial 
House and Units 1 & 
2, Victoria Road 
 
5039/APP/2015/4395 
 
 

Ruislip 
South 
 

Construction of a 2,554sqm. GIA 
(1,687sqm sales area) Class A1 
discount food store with 
associated access arrangements, 
car parking and landscaping 
(involving the demolition of 
Imperial House, former Comet 
building and vacant Value 
Windows Ltd building) and 
external refurbishment / re-
cladding of Bensons for Beds unit. 
REVISED PLANS. 
 
Recommendation: Approval + 
S106 

5 - 60 
 

208 - 226 

 

 
 
 
 

 



 

 

Major Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

7 Music Box, TOVF  
 
59872/APP/2016/4461 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Details pursuant to the discharge 
of Condition 3 (Proposed Image) 
of planning application reference 
59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved 
Matters Application regarding the 
appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally 
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl 
Factory site, as required by 
Conditions 2 and 3 of planning 
permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

61 - 64 
 

227 - 230 

8 Music Box, TOVF  
 
59872/APP/2016/4462 
 
 

Botwell 
 

Details pursuant to the discharge 
of Condition 3 (Proposed Image) 
of planning application reference 
59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved 
Matters Application regarding the 
appearance and landscaping for 
Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally 
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl 
Factory site, as required by 
Conditions 2 and 3 of planning 
permission ref. 
59872/APP/2013/3775). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

65 - 68 
 

231 - 234 

9 Brunel University, 
Kingston Lane Site 3 
(S73)  
 
532/APP/2016/3489 
 
 

Brunel 
 

Variation of Condition 1 (in order 
to permanently extend opening 
hours until 22:00 Monday to 
Saturday) of planning permission 
reference 532/APP/2014/4036: 
Provision of replacement sports 
pitches (including new synthetic 
playing surfaces), erection of 
floodlighting, boundary fences and 
storage building, together with 
associated parking and access 
improvements (Site 3) (S73 
application). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

69 - 82 
 

235 - 239 



 

 

10 Hillside Junior & Infant 
School  
 
18495/APP/2016/3957 
 
 

Northwood 
Hills 
 

Provision of a new Junior School 
building including new hall, 
kitchen, admin and teaching 
facilities set over 2/3 storeys; 
rearrangement of existing retained 
grass pitches; provision of new 
multi-use games area (MUGA); 
alterations to vehicular access; 
increased parking provision; 
creation of a parent drop off 
facility; internal reconfiguration 
works to Infants School; 
landscaping; and associated 
works. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

83 - 126 
 

240 - 261 

11 Phase 6, St. Andrews  
 
585/APP/2016/3733 
 
 

Uxbridge 
North 
 

Reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance and landscaping) for 
the erection of 58 dwellings 
together with associated parking 
and landscaping, in compliance 
with conditions 2 and 3 for Phase 
6 of planning permission ref: 
585/APP/2009/2752 (Outline 
application (all matters reserved, 
except for access) including 
demolition of some existing 
buildings and mixed use 
redevelopment of the Former RAF 
Uxbridge site). 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

127 - 148 
 

262 - 276 

12 1 Union Business 
Park  
 
43562/APP/2016/3401 
 
 

Uxbridge 
South 
 

Change of use of the existing B8 
unit to uses within classes B1c, B2 
and B8 of the use classes order. 
Alterations to the layout of existing 
parking areas and associated 
landscaping. Alterations to part of 
the external elevations. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

149 - 166 
 

277 - 286 



 

 

13 Padcroft Works  
 
45200/APP/2016/3886 
 
 

Yiewsley 
 

Variation of conditions 2 
(Accordance with approved plans), 
15 (Pedestrian Link) and 23 (Car 
Parking Stackers) of planning 
permission ref: 
45200/APP/2014/3638 dated 10-
12-2015: Demolition of all existing 
buildings on the site enclosed by 
Bentinck Road and Tavistock 
Road (as shown outlined in red on 
the submitted application site plan) 
including Globe House, Globe 
Court, Padcroft Works, the former 
Dairy Crest dairy and TiGi 
Warehouse and comprehensive 
redevelopment to provide three 
buildings rising from three to eight 
storeys comprising 308 residential 
units, 175 sqm of Class B1 
floorspace, public and private 
amenity space, hard and soft 
landscaping and lower ground 
floor parking space for 293 
vehicles, to allow for the extension 
of the basement car park involving 
the omission of car parking 
stackers and an infill extension 
between blocks to add 645sq m of 
additional residential floorspace. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

167 - 206 
 

287 - 304 

 

PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee  207 - 304 



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes 

 

 

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee 
 
6 December 2016 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 

 

 

 Committee Members Present:  
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Henry Higgins, 
John Morgan, Brian Stead, Peter Curling (Labour Lead), Janet Duncan, John Oswell 
and Raymond Graham 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Roisin Hogan (Planning Lawyer), Neil Fraser (Democratic Services Officer), James 
Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team 
Leader) and Syed Shah (Principle Highway Engineer) 
  

96. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Yarrow. Councillor Graham was in attendance 
as his substitute. 
 

97. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2) 
 

 None. 
 

98. TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3) 
 

 Resolved -  That the minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a correct 
record. 
 

99. MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4) 
 

 None. 
 

100. TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5) 
 

 It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public. 
 

101. THE
[...]
n be approved. 
 
The Committee raised concerns regarding accessibility for people with disabilities. 
Officers confirmed that comments had been received from the Access Officer, who had 
made suggestions relating to the size of entry and exit points, the gradient of any 
footpaths, and the use of bonded gravel to ensure accessibility for wheelchair users, as 
outlined in Condition 5. The Committee suggested that the condition would need 
strengthening, and it was moved that the Committee delegate authority to the 
Chairman and the Labour Lead to approve the application, once plans were received 
that addressed Condition 5. This was seconded, put to the vote, and unanimously 
agreed. 
 
Resolved - That authority be delegated to the Chairman and Labour Lead to approve 
the application, once plans were received that addressed Condition 5. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 6.30 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on Neil Fraser on 01895 250692.  Circulation of these 
minutes is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 
The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings. 

 

Page 4



Major Applications Planning Committee - 1st November 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

IMPERIAL HOUSE VICTORIA ROAD RUISLIP 

Construction of a 2,554sqm. GIA (1,687sqm sales area) Class A1 discount foo
store with associated access arrangements, car parking and landscaping
(involving the demolition of Imperial House, former Comet building and vacant
Value Windows Ltd building) and external refurbishment / re-cladding of
Bensons for Beds unit.

30/11/2015

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 5039/APP/2015/4395

Drawing Nos: Energy Statement, date
[...]
1

137 to 213

150
160

Clayton

Business

6

1

75

1 to 28

63

DW

Electricity Sub Station

68

Peter Fagan House

66

54

Gramophone Lane

KEITH ROAD

D
A
W

L
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

150 to 151

El Sub Sta
Tk

243

U
n

d

D
e

f

CR

75

4774

37
42
78

49

57

71

87
88

81

60

76

90

80

40

72

63

39

61

64

50

58

89

4879
73

62 59

83
54
67 82
84

52 51
53
68 7069

66

93

9491
95

85

92
96

55

77

32

56

36
41
38

65
86

77
79

2 - 34

El Sub
Sta

ESS

Ponds

House

The

252 to 254

Old Vinyl
Factory

El Sub Sta

SL

´

January 2017

Site Address:Notes:

For identification purposes only.

Site boundary

This copy has been made by or with 

the authority of the Head of Committee

Services pursuant to section 47 of the 

Copyright, Designs and Patents

Act 1988 (the Act).

Unless the Act provides a relevant 

exception to copyright.

Music Box

The Old Vinyl Factory

Major

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:2,000

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

59872/APP/2016/4462

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 68



Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BRUNEL UNIVERSITY KINGSTON LANE HILLINGDON 

Variation of Condition 1 (in order to permanently extend opening hours until
22:00 Monday to Saturday) of planning permission reference
532/APP/2014/4036: Provision of replacement sports pitches (including new
synthetic playing surfaces), erection of floodlighting, boundary fences and
storage building, together with associated parking and access improvements
(Site 3) (S73 application).

19/09/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 532/APP/2016/3489

Drawing Nos: FLOOD LIGHTING SURVEY REPORT â¿¿ REV 1 dated August 201
BUSPPV-GW-00-ETL-001 Lighting Details - Site 3 Northern Envelop
Lig
[...]
opyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 82



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

HILLSIDE JUNIOR AND INFANT SCHOOL NORTHWOOD WAY
NORTHWOOD

Provision of a new Junior School building including new hall, kitchen, admin
and teaching facilities set over 2/3 storeys; rearrangement of existing retained
grass pitches; provision of new multi-use games area (MUGA); alterations to
vehicular access; increased parking provision; creation of a parent drop off
facility; internal reconfiguration works to Infants School; landscaping; and
associated works.

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 18495/APP/2016/3957

Drawing Nos: HS-A-0001 (Location Plan)
Tree Survey & Protection Plan
HJ-A-9001 (Proposed Building 3D Representations
HJ-A-1203 Rev.C (Proposed First Floor Plan
Topographical Survey (Sheet 1 of 2)
Topographical Survey (Sheet 2 of 2)
HS-A-0003 (Existing Site Plan (Ground Floor Level)
HS-A-0002 (Existing Site Plan (Topographical)
HS-A-0004 (Existing Tree Removal Plan
Noise Impact Assessment, prepared by Pace Consult dated 30/09/1
Archaeological Desk-Based Assessment, prepared by AOC Archaeolog
Group dated July 2015
Lighting Strategy Report, prepared by Arcadis dated September 201
Ecological Appraisal, prepared by EPR dated July 2015
Bat Building and Tree Inspection, prepared by EPR dated August 201
Flood Risk Assessment and Drainage Strategy, prepared by Waterc
Consultants dated October 2016
Arboricultural Constraints Report, prepared by SES dated August 201
Arboricultural Impact Assessment, prepared by SES dated 27/10/1
Energy Statement, prepared by Arcadis dated September 201
M285-300 Rev.P3 (Planting Plan)
M285-200 Rev.P3 (Hard Landscape Plan
HS-A-3003 Rev.B (Proposed Site Section 4-4
HJ-A-3001 (Proposed Building Sections
HA-A-3001 Rev.B (Proposed Site Sections 1-1 & 3-3
HS-A-0006 Rev.B (Zoning & Fencing Strategy Plan
HJ-A-1204 Rev.A (Proposed Roof Pl
[...]
roposals are now, on balance, acceptable.

Page 108



Major Applications Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

FLOOD AND WATER MANAGEMENT OFFICER
Proposal:
Provision of a new Junior School building including new hall, kitchen, admin and teaching facilities set
over 2/3 storeys; rearrangement of existing retained grass pitches; provision of new multi-use games
area (MUGA); alterations to vehicular access; increased parking provision; creation of a parent drop
off facility; internal reconfiguration works to Infants School; landscaping; and associated works.

Recommendation:
The site is shown to be in Flood Zone 1.
However the south part of the site is shown to be at risk of surface water flooding, which has not been
assessed in detail to show the proposals put forward to manage the risk from the development are
suitable or feasible.

Comments on the Planning Application
The site should be viewed as a whole and the area proposed for development not looked at in
isolation and that aspect of the site controlled. The whole site must be controlled to the greenfield run
off rates.

This is particularly applicable where it is proposed to connect to an existing drainage system. There is
no information on the location condition or sizing of this drainage, or issues that may affect this as no
survey has been undertaken yet.

As it is indicated that the area to the south, which contains the existing drainage system, it is likely to
be subject to a flow path, and depths of flood water the functioning of the current drainage system
within the site cannot be assumed.

A full assessment of the risks to the site has not been undertaken as it appears that the Environment
Agency Website has been used to obtain the surface water maps - which states it should not be used
for site specific flood risk assessments, and a more detailed understanding of the flow paths and
depths of surface water is required.

A figure of attenuation is provided I am presuming this assumes 
[...]
ance with approved plans), 15 (Pedestrian
Link) and 23 (Car Parking Stackers) of planning permission ref:
45200/APP/2014/3638 dated 10-12-2015: Demolition of all existing buildings o
the site enclosed by Bentinck Road and Tavistock Road (as shown outlined in
red on the submitted application site plan) including Globe House, Globe Cour
Padcroft Works, the former Dairy Crest dairy and TiGi Warehouse and
comprehensive redevelopment to provide three buildings rising from three to
eight storeys comprising 308 residential units, 175 sqm of Class B1 floorspace
public and private amenity space, hard and soft landscaping and lower ground
floor parking space for 293 vehicles, to allow for the extension of the basemen
car park involving the omission of car parking stackers and an infill extension
between blocks to add 645sq m of additional residential floorspace.

24/10/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 45200/APP/2016/3886

Drawing Nos: Padcroft Works Infill Cover Letter 24.10.16(1)
0221 Rev 5
0401 Rev 02
0402 Rev 01
0403 Rev 02
0404 Rev 01
2400
0200 Rev 03
0201 Rev 03
0202 Rev 03
0203 Rev 03
0001 Rev 1
0204 Rev 03
0205 Rev 03
0206 Rev 03
0207 Rev 03
0208 Rev 03

Date Plans Received: 24/10/2016
04/11/2016

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Planning Permission is sought to vary conditions 2 (Accordance with approved plans), 15
(Pedestrian Link) and 23 (Car Parking Stackers) of planning permission ref:
45200/APP/2014/3638 dated 10-12-2015. 

The changes sought include:
1. An extension to the basement and removal of the carp-parking stackers.
2. An infill extension between blocks 1 & 2 to add 645 s m of additional residential
floorspace.
3. Changes to the distribution of the unit mix across the site.

26/10/2016Date Application Valid:

Agenda Item 13

Page 167



Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

4. Relocation of the block 4's core to inside the building
[...]
acker system previously approved (Condition 23).

The 645 sqm infill element proposes to 'link' Blocks 1 and 2 where there was a previously an
alleyway leading to a pedestrian link to the High Street.  The pedestrian link was envisaged
to serve as a route to West Drayton Station. The view and the route were to be facilitated
through the inclusion of a parcel of land containing existing buildings to be demolished.
However, this land is no longer available and the demolition of these buildings are no longer
proposed to be demolished (being outside of the landowner's control).

Therefore, as this gap no longer serves a visual or practical purpose it is no longer required
and additional living space for these homes is proposed.  The total number of units
approved previously was 308, this does not change within these proposals.

The proposals do not result in an increase in unit numbers or a change to parking numbers.

3. CONSIDERATIONS

Page 189



Major Applications Planning Committee - 11th January 2017

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

45200/APP/2014/3638: Demolition of all existing buildings on the site enclosed by Bentinck
Road and Tavistock Road (as shown outlined in red on the submitted application site plan)
including Globe House, Globe Court, Padcroft Works, the former Dairy Crest dairy and TiGi
Warehouse and comprehensive redevelopment to provide three buildings rising from three
to eight storeys comprising 308 residential units, 175 sqm of Class B1 floorspace, public and
private amenity space, hard and soft landscaping and lower ground floor parking space for
293 vehicles. Permission granted on 10/12/15.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

All other elements of the scheme remain as previously approved.

PT1.EM6

PT1.BE1

PT1.EM1

PT1.H1

PT1.H2

PT1.HE1

(2012) Flood Risk Management

(2012) Built Environment

(2012) Climate Change Adaptation and Mitigation

(2012) Housing Growth

(2012) Affordable Housing

(2012) Heritage

UDP / LDF Designation and London P
[...]
n

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

45200/APP/2016/3886

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 206



Agenda Annex

Page 207



Page 208



Page 209



Page 210



Page 211



Page 212



Page 213



Page 214



Page 215



Page 216



Page 217



Page 218



Page 219



Page 220



Page 221



Page 222



Page 223



Page 224



Page 225



Page 226



Page 227



Page 228



Page 229



Page 230



Page 231



Page 232



Page 233



Page 234



Page 235



Page 236



Page 237



Page 238



Page 239



Page 240



Page 241



Page 242



Page 243



Page 244



Page 245



Page 246



Page 247



Page 248



Page 249



Page 250



Page 251



Page 252



Page 253



Page 254



Page 255



Page 256



Page 257



Page 258



Page 259



Page 260



Page 261



Page 262



Page 263



Page 264



Page 265



Page 266



Page 267



Page 268



Page 269



Page 270



Page 271



Page 272



Page 273



Page 274



Page 275



Page 276



Page 277



Page 278



Page 279



Page 280



Page 281



Page 282



Page 283



Page 284



Page 285



Page 286



Page 287



Page 288



Page 289



Page 290



Page 291



Page 292



Page 293



Page 294



Page 295



Page 296



Page 297



Page 298



Page 299



Page 300



Page 301



Page 302



Page 303



Page 304

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To sign and receive the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Lidl, Former Imperial House and Units 1 & 2, Victoria Road - 5039/APP/2015/4395
	7 Music Box, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4461
	8 Music Box, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4462
	9 Brunel University, Kingston Lane Site 3 (S73) - 532/APP/2016/3489
	10 Hillside Junior & Infant School - 18495/APP/2016/3957
	11 Phase 6, St. Andrews - 585/APP/2016/3733
	12 1 Union Business Park - 43562/APP/2016/3401
	13 Padcroft Works - 45200/APP/2016/3886
	PART I - Plans for Major Applications Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

MAJOR Applications Planning Committee

11 January 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), Ian Edwards (Vice-Chairman), Peter Curling, 
Janet Duncan, Henry Higgins, John Morgan, Brian Stead and David Yarrow

LBH Officers Present: 
Nicole Cameron (Legal Advisor), Neil McClellen (Major Applications Team Leader), 
Manmohan Ranger (Transport Consultant), James Rodger (Head of Planning and 
Enforcement) and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

107.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies of absence were received from Cllr John Oswell, with Cllr June Nelson 
substituting.

108.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

Councillor Peter Curling declared an interest in Item 9, as an employee of Brunel 
University, and left the room during the discussion of this item.

109.    TO SIGN AND RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda 
Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 were agreed.

110.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
4)

None.

111.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 1 WILL BE CONSIDERED 
INPUBLIC AND THOSE ITEMS MARKED IN PART 2 WILL BE HEARD IN PRIVATE  
(Agenda Item 5)

It was confirmed that all of the items on the agenda would be heard in public.

112.    LIDL, FORMER IMPERIAL HOUSE AND UNITS 1 & 2, VICTORIA ROAD - 
5039/APP/2015/4395  (Agenda Item 6)

Construction of a 2,554sqm GIA (1,687sqm sales area) Class A1 discount food 
store with associated access arrangements, car parking and landscaping 
(involving the demolition of Imperial House, former Comet building and vacant 



Value Windows Ltd building) and external refurbishment / re-cladding of 
Bensons for Beds unit. REVISED PLANS.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. The proposal sought to 
re-develop the site of Imperial House for a part-single, part two-storey retail foodstore 
for use by Lidl, with the re-configuration of the car parking, access and delivery 
arrangements across the site, together with the external refurbishment of the Benson 
for Beds building and associated landscaping.

It was confirmed that there was a petition in support of the application, although the 
petitioner chose not to speak at the meeting, and instead were available to answer any 
questions from Councillors.

Members commented that the report stated that if the s106 agreement was not agreed 
by 31 January 2017, then the application would be delegated for refusal. It was 
proposed that the date be changed to 31 March 2017 to allow further consultation on 
the s106 agreement, as the current date was too soon.

Responding to questioning, Officers confirmed that it would be possible to change the 
wording of Condition 18 so that it read "no deliveries can occur in the following hours" 
and that authorisation be delegated to the Head of Planning and Enforcement to 
confirm this. 

The officer's recommendation, subject to the s106 agreement and additional 
conditions, was moved, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, unanimously agreed.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved subject to s106 agreement and 
additional conditions.

113.    MUSIC BOX, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4461  (Agenda Item 7)

Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 3 (Proposed Imagine) of planning 
application reference 59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved Matters Application 
regarding the appearance and landscaping for Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally 
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory site, as required by Conditions 2 and 
3 of planning permission reference 59872/APP/2013/3775).

The Chairman confirmed that Item 7 and 8 would be considered concurrently as they 
considered applications at the same site, although both items would be put to a vote 
separately.

The report that was introduced by officers proposed images to be included on the 
building's external cladding, and the addendum was noted.

The Committee considered the proposed images and confirmed that they were very 
supportive of the second image, which was iconic, relevant, and reflects the history of 
the site. There was some concern that the first image, while distinctive, may not be as 



widely recognisable and was not representative of the ethnic diversity in Hayes. 

Members confirmed their personal preference for the second imagine, and asked that 
the applicants take the opinion of the Committee onboard. 
The officer's recommendation on Item 7 was moved, seconded and put to a vote. 
Members voted in favour of the proposal, with five votes in favour and two votes 
against.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

114.    MUSIC BOX, TOVF - 59872/APP/2016/4462  (Agenda Item 8)

Details pursuant to the discharge of Condition 3 (Proposed Image) of planning 
application reference 59872/APP/2016/1930 (Reserved Matters Application 
regarding the appearance and landscaping for Phase 5 'The Music Box' (formally 
the Record Stack) of The Old Vinyl Factory site, as required by Conditions 2 and 
3 of planning permission reference: 59872/APP/2013/3775).

The minutes for Item 8 are included in Item 7, as both items were considered 
concurrently.

Members moved the officer's recommendation and voted unanimously in favour of the 
application.

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

115.    BRUNEL UNIVERSITY, KINGSTON LANE SITE 3 (S73) - 532/APP/2016/3489  
(Agenda Item 9)

(Variation of Condition 1 (in  order to permanently extend opening hours until 
22:00 Monday to Saturday) of planning permission reference 532/APP/2014/4036: 
Provision of replacement sports pitches (including new synthetic playing 
surfaces), erection of floodlighting, boundary fences and storage building, 
together with associated parking and access improvements (Site 3) (S73 
application).

Councillor Curling had declared an interest in Item 9 as an employee of Brunel 
University, and left the room during the discussion and vote on this item.

Officers introduced the report which sought to extend the opening hours of the sports 
pitches on Brunel University's campus until 22:00 Monday to Saturday. Members 
proposed, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation.

 RESOLVED: That the application be approved.

116.    HILLSIDE JUNIOR & INFANT SCHOOL - 18495/APP/2016/3957  (Agenda Item 10)



Provision of a new Junior School building including new hall, kitchen, admin and 
teaching facilities set over 2/3 storeys; rearrangement of existing retained grass 
pitches; provision of new multi-use games area, alterations to vehicular access; 
increased parking provision; creation of a parent drop-off facility; internal 
reconfiguration works to Infant School; landscaping; and associated works.

The report was introduced by officers, who also highlighted the lengthy addendum to 
the Committee and additional condition for approval. The proposals included the 
provision of a new classroom block with associated facilities, reconfiguration of the staff 
car park and playing field, and provision of a multi-use games area and landscaping.

Responding to questioning, Members heard that the two-storey building has been 
subject to 111 consultations, and only two objections had been received, both 
regarding highways issues and not the impact on neighbouring properties.

The officers recommendation was proposed and seconded, and upon being put to a 
vote, was unanimously agreed.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional 
condition.

117.    PHASE 6, ST. ANDREWS - 585/APP/2016/3733  (Agenda Item 11)

This item was withdrawn prior to the start of the meeting.

118.    1 UNION BUSINESS PARK - 43562/APP/2016/3401  (Agenda Item 12)

Change of use of the existing B8 unit to uses within classes B1c, B2 and B8 of 
the use classes order. Alterations to the layout of existing parking areas and 
associated landscaping and alterations to part of the external alterations.

Officers introduced the report which sought to change the use of the eisting warehouse 
building to light industrial, general industrial and storage/warehouse uses, together with 
alterations to the layout of the existing parking and associated landscaping, and 
alterations to the external elevations of the building. Officers also highlighted the 
addendum, and commented that five motorcycle spaces would also be proposed in the 
application adjacent to parking space nine, with the wording delegated to the Head of 
Planning and Enforcement.

Members expressed concern that noise from light industrial work on the site may have 
an impact of residents, and confirmed that power be delegated to the Head of Planning 
and Enforcement to condition noise, hours of operation and HGV use on the site. 

The Committee proposed, seconded, and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved, subject to additional 



conditions.

119.    PADCROFT WORKS - 45200/APP/2016/3886  (Agenda Item 13)

Variation of conditions 2 (Accordance with approved plans), 15 (Pedestrian Link) 
and 23 (Car Parking Stackers) of planning permission reference 
45200/APP/2014/3638 dated 10/12/2015: Demolition of all existing buildings on 
the site enclosed by Bentinck Road and Tavistock Road (as shown outlined in 
red on the submitted application site plan) including Globe House, Globe Court, 
Padcroft Works, the former Dairy Crest dairy and TiGi Warehouse and 
comprehensive redevelopment to provide three buildings rising from three to 
eight storeys comprising 308 residential units, 175sqm of Class B1 floorspace, 
public and private amenity space, hard and soft landscaping and lower ground 
floor parking space for 293 vehicles, to allow for the extension of the basement 
car park involving the omission of car parking stackers and an infill extension 
between blocks to add 645sqm of additional residential floorspace.

Officers introduced the report and Members noted the addendum. The proposal sought 
an extension to the basement, removal of car-parking stackers, an infill extension to 
add additional residential floorspace and changes to the distribution of the unit mix 
across the site.

The officer's recommendation was proposed, seconded, and upon being put to a vote, 
was unanimously agreed.

 RESOLVED: That the application was approved.

The meeting, which commenced at Time Not Specified, closed at Time Not Specified.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


